
31/6 3929 Prospect St.
31/6-90E



•

0 f4pc, G-1, 3

JOHN BURGESS WALSH, JR.
WILLIAM JAMES CHEN, JR.*
KENNETH B.TECLER•
JOHN F. McCABE, JR.'

CHEN, WALSH 8 TECLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

200A MONROE STREET

SUITE 300

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

(300279-9500

FAX: (301) 294-5195

May 23, 1990

Historic Preservation Commission
' of Montgomery County

51 Monroe Street, Tenth Floor
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Commissioners:

•ALSO ADMITTED IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Re: Application of Frank P. and
Margaret C. Murray,
3929 Prospect Street, Kensington,
HPC Case No. 31/6-90E

This letter is in reply to the telephone call I received
recently from the Commission's attorney, Eddie Lattner. In that
regard, by this letter the applicants in the above-referenced
proceeding, Frank P. and Margaret C. Murray, consent to an
extension of time to June 22, 1990, for the issuance of the
Commission's opinion and decision in the above-referenced
Historic Area Work Permit proceedings.

Sincerely,

William J. h n, Jr.
WJC:csr
cc: Frank P. Murray

John O'Neill, Esq.
Edward B. Lattner, Esq.
Jared Cooper
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CHEN, WALSH s TECLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

200A MONROE STREET

SUITE 300

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850
JOHN BURGESS WALSH,JR
WILLIAM JAMES CHEN,JR.• (301)279-9500
KENNETH B_TECLER• FAX- (301) 294-5195
JOHN F. McCABE, JR." 

March 28, 1990

Historic Preservation Commission
of Montgomery County

51 Monroe Street, Tenth Floor
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Attention: Jared Cooper

Dear Mr. Cooper:

• ALSO ADMITTE IN _ I

LIAR 2 81990

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION MONTG CTY

Re: Application of Frank P. and
Margaret C. Murray,
3929 Prospect Street, Kensington,
HPC Case No. 31/6-90E

This letter is to follow up my telephone discussions of this
date with you and Mr. Edward Lattner of the County Attorney's
Office. In accordance with those discussions this letter is to
request a postponement of the hearing scheduled tonight on the
above-referenced application. I understand that this matter can
be rescheduled for Wednesday, April 25, 1990, at the earliest,
and, accordingly, it is requested that the application be
rescheduled for hearing on that new date.

Naturally, if you have any questions or concerns with regard
to this matter please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

William J hen, J .
WJC:csr
cc: Frank P. Murray

Edward B. Lattner, Esq.
Jane Allen, Esq.
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March 26, '1990

Chairman and Members
Montgomery County Historic

Preservation, Commission
Suite 100.
51 Monroe :street
Rockville, '.Jaryland 20850

Dear Sirs:

1-1e understand that you are considering an application by
Frank P. and Margaret C. Murray for an Historic Area Work Pe--mit
at 3929 Prospect Street in Kensington. In 1988, we wrote to yc:l
expressing our concern and that of our citizens about a similar
situation -- the proposed development at 10234 Carroll Place. We
also wrote to you in 1989 to express concerns about proposed
development of the side lots at 3927 Prospect Strut. We would
like to reiterate our previous position concerns expressed in
those letters.

The citizens of Kensington are deeply concerned about 'Che
threat to the unique historic character of the Town posed by
inappropriate development. We believe that the "historic
resource" the HPC is charged to preserve in Kensington includes
open space and envi_onmental setting as well as the existing
structures themselves.

We are concerned about these cases in particular because of
their potential to establish a precedent for inappropriate
development in Kensington, development that could overwhelm and
obliterate Kensington's historic character and its National
Register status. We hope that your decision will instead support
the preservation of the historic district.

Sincerely,

Ch^rl s Stuart

Mayc,r

T,_-,,,­1 1 o f KertS -j.ngton

3710 MITCHELL STREET • KENSINGTON MARYLAND 20895 • (301) 949-2424
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MEMORANDUM

TO: A  -- , Chairman
Local Advisory Panel

FROM: Jared B. Cooper istoric Preservation Specialist
Department of Housing and Community Development
Division of Community Planning and Development

DATE: 3 / 1990

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application

The attached application by 'F'y for an
Historic Area Work Permit at 3- 5 Jf / is
being forwarded for review and comment by the Local Advisory Panel. If the
Panel would like written comments to be included in the Historic Preservation
Commission's pre-me ting packet, they should be received at our office by no
later than, Z%- ~s~ Sri Z/ at 5:00 p.m. Otherwise, verbal and/or
written comme is may b Jpresented at the Commission meeting scheduled
for ter. 2~ , 1990.

JBC:av
1549E
1/90

Historic Preservation Commission

51 Monroe Street, Rockville, Maryland 20850-2419,301/217-3625
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MURRAY AND SONS

Builders
6422 WESTERN AVENUE

CHEVY CHASE, MARYLAND 20815

PHONE (301) 951-7011

Historic Preservation Commission
Chairman: Mr. Jeff Miskin
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, Md 20850-2419

Dear Mr. Miskin,

January 29, 1990

I am requesting to meet with Mr. Leonard Taylor
of the Montgomery County Historic Preservation
Commission to discuss the plans with my architect
concerning the property at Prospect Street, Kensington.

Also, I would like to meet with you concerning
the trees on the lot.

Hoping to hear from you soon.

Sincerely,

Frank P. Murray

F PM/j c
cc. Mr. Jared Cooper



June 29, 1989

Mr. Steven Karr, Chairman
Montgomery County Historic
Preservation ComTLission

Suite 1001
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Re: Lots 13 and 15
Prospect Street
Kensington, Maryland
Kensington Historic District

Dear Mr. Karr: ,fie v r")4 c) 
qt/p 0 

—

William D=W Sd ader
Gwernor

jsapdine H. Rolm
Swchum DHCD

The Maryland Historical Trust, the State's - lead agency for historic preservation, has
been contacted by Helen and Sandy Wilkes, 3923 Prospect Street, Kensington, Maryland.
Mr. and Mrs. Wilkes have requested our agency to provide comments to the Montgomery
County Historic Preservation ComlTdssion on the proposed development of the above
referenced properties located in the Kensington Historic District. We understand that
information on the issue will be presented at the commission's meeting on July 6,
1989.

Because this situation is similar to one previously commented on by this office
regarding proposed development on Carroll Place, in the Kensington Historic District,
our comments will have much the same tone.

As on Carroll Place, Prospect Street contains Queen Anne and Foursquare houses with
large yams and lawns set back from the street in a wooded, open setting. There is
uniformity among the houses, a quality of openness and a rhythm to the streetscape,
and a defined. sense of time ain► :lace. ,

In our opinion, the real issue is not the appropriateness of the design of the
proposed infill construction, but whether or not any infill construction is
appropriate. It appears that new construction on the two lots in question would have
some degree of adverse effect on the qualities from which the district derives its
historic significance. The setting of the houses located at 3923 and 3927 Prospect
Street would be altered by the proximity of new buildings on either side of them and
the historic streetscape of large wooded lots and the sense of time and place conveyed
by this district would be changed by the introduction of greater density.

Department of Housing and Community Development
45 Calvert Street, Room 416, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (301) 974-3644



Mr. Stephen Karr
June 29, 1989
Page 2

As was expressed before, the Kensington Historic District previously has experienced
some development that is incompatible with the characteristics that qualified the
district for listing in the National Register. However, that development has not been
of sufficient magnitude to jeopardize continued listing. We are not in a position to
judge whether the proposed development would alter that situation, but a significant
trend in its direction certainly would. We would continue to encourage efforts to
secure the donation of historic preservation easements within the district to
Montgomery Canty or the Maryland Historical Trust.

We hope that our comments will be useful to the Commission and,, should you have any
question, please do not hesitate to call me at 974-3644.

Sincerely,

Michael  Y. Day
Administrator
Local Government Preservation Programs
Office of Management and Planning

MIS: jk

cc: Mr. Jared B. Cooper
Ms. Mary Anne Kephart
Ms. Roberta Hahn
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Mr. Steven Karr, Chairman
Montgomery county Ilistoric '
Preservation Commission

51 Monroe Street
Rockville, n-irylatxl 20850

f??;ar Mr. Karr:

71ae Maryland historical Trust, the State's lead agency for historic preservation,
has been contacted by a group of Kensington residents representing the Carroll Place
Preservation committee. These residents have requested our agency to provide cumi)ents
to the Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission on the proposed development
by Avery-Flaherty on Carroll Place in the Kensington Historic District. We understand
that information on the issue will be presented at the Commission's meeting on
`Ihursday, November 17.

l-mile the Trust has examined information provided to us by the Cottunittee, we
aannot ascertain the completeness of the data provided to us. In particular, we have
not had tlae opportunity to review detailed final architectural and site plans for the
proposed new construction. As the case before you appears conTplex, and demands
thoughtful analysis over a longer period, our office cannot offer an informed opinion
at this time on the design details of the proposed development.

We do, however, have a sufficient understanding of the concept of the dcvelolnnent
to be able to assess its general effect within the context of the district listing on
the National Register of historic Places.

As we ulxleJ sta)xl the proposed development, houses would be built on either side
of 10234 Carroll Place, a Queen Anne house which is one of only a few buildi)xIs
i-If2rti f ied ?s "individually significant," either historically or arc?.itc urally, in
tl)c National Itegi.ster nomination for the Kensington Historic District. 'llie house is
pran.i.nentl.y lociatel on Carroll Place, across from the Noyes Library and the park
surrou)xling the house of Brainard Warner, the original developer of Kensington. The
l,arcle prover. ty at 10239 Carroll Place is visually prominent on t?ie approach to the
area from Connecticut Avenue.

In this l ociation, there are Queen Anne and Foursquare houses wit?) large yards and
1 aw)L set back from tlae street in a wooded, open setting. there is uniformity among
the hotices, a gi<ality of openness and a rhythm to the streetscape, and a defined sense
of t i nx- '110 t )1 race. 71iese are tlae factors which were cited as the basis for
F, i ql l i f i c<lnce in the Nzi t.ional. Register naiii_nation for the district:

14~I,:uluu•nl nl 11,m<im! anJ (~nnununily I)rvrin(,nuvd
IS (':,I,,•,i tii, •,•r, It.,,,,,, •111;, A .to o-ii,, AI., \ L,,,,( 214111 ('101) !171 3(;41



~w
iteven Karr

vcmber 17, 1988
age 2

'Ibe district is significant primarily for the collection of late
19th--and early 20th century houses which stand in a turn-of-the-
century garden-like setting of curving streets, tall trees, and
mature shrubbery. 'Ibe houses, whicli exhibit the influence of
Qmocn Anne, Shingle, Eastlake, and Colonial Revival styles, have a
uniformity of scale, design,' and construction materials, that
combine wi.Ui their juxtaposition and placement .upon the gently
,Lori n.3 terrain to create a significant urtan neighborlhood whic rh
still retains much of its early 20Uh century environment.

1t apprar-, Uat any new constnuction on the two lots in question would have some
(k,gree of adv0rse effect on the qualities from which the district derives its historic
s i (In i f.i since. 71ie setting of the house at 1.0234 Carroll Place, with its large yard
at-d extcnsi.ve shnihbory, would be altered by the proximity of new buildiix3s on eiUier
side. ']lie historic streetscape of large wooded lots and the sense of time and place
conveyed by tlli.s district would be changed by the introduction of greater density.

Ihe Kensi rrjton Historic District previously has experienced some developm it that
i!; inco»pit.ible wiU► the characteristics that qualified the district for listing in
Use Nlti.011a1 Rcgi.ster. However, that developnKjht has not been of sufficient magnitude
to _jeopanl i ze continued li.stixr g_ we are not in a position to judge wheUier the
prolxhscl dove l oi-nnent would alter that situation, but a significant trend in its
direction certainly would.

In addition to the direful review afforded by your Commission, we encourage
continued efforts to secure the donation of historic preservation easements within the
district to Montgomery County or the Maryland Historical Trust.

We hope that our comments will be useful to the Commission in your important
deliberations.

Sincerely,

Mark R. Edwards
Chief Programs Administrator-
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer

TARE/nuns
cc: Ms. Patricia McPherson

Ms. Mary Ann Kephart
Ms. Roberta Hahn
Ms. Eileen McGUckian



® Historic Preservation Commission
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850
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ARCHITECT
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(301) 981-6855
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EXCERPTS FROM APPLICANT'S PRELIMINARY PROPOSAL - JANUARY.1990
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EXCERPTS FROM APPLICANT'S ORIGINAL PROPOSAL - MARCH 1989
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1 4 The Concept of the Carriage House

Throughout the "Battle for Carroll Place" there has been much

talk about a "carriage house-type" building as an appropriate design

for infill development. It seemed worthwhile to undertake some

research into the history, use and frequency of carriage houses in

historic Kensington.

Definitions:

Fore-runner of the automobile garage, with downstairs space for

horse/s and carriage/s and the like, and upstairs space for hay

storage, tackle and perhaps accommodation .for a groom or other staff.

Probably built at a distance from the main house for aesthetic

reasons and to be close to a back alley for access.

Apart from doctors and tradespeople and those in isolated areas,

probably only the "gentry" would have kept private carriages (note

the terns "carriage trade" in the dictionary used to refer to up-

market customers)

Kensington:

Edith Saul says that very few families "kept horses" because of

the easy accessibility of excellent public transportation-trolley,

train etc. For the doctor who lived in the Rather's house, a buggy

was essential and a back alley gave him access to Fawcett Street.

The family who lived in the Sharp's house wintered in the District

and probably took their carriages and horses with them. Edith could

come up with some more research along these lines.The carriage

house, however, is not a typical Kensington feature.

Survey:

In the immediate Carroll Place area, there are only 3 true carriage

houses (4 if the "transitional" small carriage house at the Morris's



is included), 2 have regular single-car garages, probably built

more recently than the houses and 7 have no subsidiary structure

at all. If the survey extends just a little further to include

Kensington Parkway and the rest of the historic district east of

Connecticut Ave and south of the railroad, 34 more houses would

be added, none of which has a carriage house and only 8 of which

even have garages or sheds. There is only 1 carriage house (on

Baltimore Street) in the remaining parts of the historic district.

Thus, there are no more than 5 carriage houses in the entire

area (or 3.6% of the houses)

It is significant that, in this ace of the automobile, only about

a third of the old houses even have _garages and of the 60 or so

houses remaining with"buildable" side lots,42 still have not

built so much as a shed!

Social history note:

Edith Saul reports that, because of the very close proximity of

Ken-Gar, at the time a poor black neighborhood, few or none of

the large houses in Kensington had live-in servants. In other

parts of the country, at that time, the carriage house structures

would have often been used to provide staff quarters.

(It's ironic that the Sharps were denied permission to use their

carriage house for this purpose because only one family can live

on a property. Yet we constantly hear that these parcels are in

fact several properties!)
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ANALYSIS OF PRIMARY/SECONDARY STRUCTURES

Ratio of Secondary Structure Footprints

to

Primary Structure Footprints (including porches)

0.65

Average:
0.25

10226 10304 10221 Proposed
Carroll Place Montgomery Montgomery

Structure:
10308 10225 10304 Lot 17

Montgomery Montgomery Kensington
Parkway



Percent

Lot

Coverage

ANALYSIS OF OUTBUILDING LOT COVERAGE

Ratio of Secondary Structure Footprints to Total Lot Size

7%

6%

5%

4%

3%

2%

1%

0

10226

Carroll Place

10308
Montgomery

. f -~. i

10304 10221

Montgomery Montgomery

10225
Montgomery

10304
Kensington
Parkway

(NOTE: Lot 17 figure is ratio of proposed structure footprint to sum of Lots 16 and 17)

6.5%

........ = Average:
1.88%

Proposed
Structure:
Lot 17



ANALYSIS OF LOT COVERAGE

Ratio of House Footprints to Total Lot Size

(including porches)

25%

Average Consists Of:
20%

10226 Carroll Place

10234 Carroll Place
10221 Montgomery
10225 Montgomery 15%

10304 Montgomery
10308 Montgomery
10400 Montgomery 10%
10300 Fawcett
10302 Fawcett
10200 Kensington Parkway

10304 Kensington Parkway 5%

0

Average Proposed Proposed
Lot 15 Lot 17

Resulting
Lot 16
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i° HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

PREPARED BY: Jared B. Cooper DATE: December 22, 1989

i

CASE NUMBER: N/A TYPE OF REVIEW: Preliminary Consultation

SITE/DISTRICT NAME: Kensington PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3929 Prospect Street
Kensington, MD

DISCUSSION: The applicant, Frank P. Murray, has requested a preliminary
consulta ion with the Commission regarding a proposal to construct a new
residence at 3929 Prospect Street in the Kensington Historic District. A
proposal by the same applicant to construct a new residence at the same
address was the subject of HPC Case No. 31/6-89K, which was denied by the
Commission earlier this year. As you will recall, the reasons for denial of
the original application were as follows (see attached excerpt of findings for
more details):

1. Proposed structure was overscaled in terms of height and square
footage.

2. The lot coverage ratio (house to lot) was too high.
3. The proposed width was too great, and the setback line was positioned

such that a "building wall" was created.
4. As proposed, there would have been a great deal of destruction of

vegetation.
5. The proposed fence was inappropriate.
6. The proposed asphalt driveway was inappropriate.
7. The addition of a garage resulted in two garages on one lot.

Since the denial of the applicant's original proposal, staff has met twice
with the applicant as well as his attorney and architect. The goal of these
meetings was to bring any new proposals) for construction at 3929 Prospect
Street into better conformance with earlier findings. To assist the applicant
in developing a revised proposal, staff offered the following general
recommendations, using the original proposal and findings as a reference:

1. Reduce height and footprint, and change massing in order to impose
less on streetcape.

2. Reduce house to lot ratio to no more than 9%.
3. Reduce width and examine the possibility of alternate setback line(s).
4. Place and size structure so that a minimum of mature vegetation is

destroyed..;
5. Eliminate fence.
6. Install narrow gravel or stone driveway, instead of asphalt.

4 
7. Eliminate garage.



I

0
-2-

In the new proposal, the applicant has:

1. Reduced the height from 35' to 33' 3 34' 6" (depending on roof
pitch).

2. Reduced footprint from 1594 s.f. plus porches to 1529 s.f.
3. Reconfigured the massing, including removal of large porches.
4. Reduced lot coverage ratio from 14.91% (with porch) or 11.39% (w/o

porch) to 10.28%.
5. Reduced overall width (including porch) form 54' to 43'.
6. Moved setback line forward (alternatively, the applicant  has

indicated willingness to move the setback line slightly back from
original).

7. Indicated that no more vegetation will be destroyed by new proposal,
although it is not clear whether less will be destroyed.

8. Eliminated the fence.
9. Used gravel or stone for driveway.
10. Not eliminated the garage, but sold Lot 14 (existing structure) with

an easement for the existing garage, so that there will be one garage
per residence.

These changes may not be adequate in every instance, although staff
believes that they, as a whole, represent a reasonably good effort to respond
to earlier findings.

ATTAruMCAITC

1. Applicant's Preliminary Revised Proposal.

2. Excerpts from Commission Findings on Original Proposal.

3. Excerpts from Applicants Original Proposal.

2986]
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which to base a recusal. In this regard, the Commission notes that Commissioner Wagner
was 

previously obtained the opinion of the Chairman of the Montgomery County Ethics
Commission expressing the same view (copy attached). Second, Commissioner Wa er's
questions were simply the result of her active participation in the hearings. Some
Commissioners are more vocal than others. Commissioner Wagner's questions were
prompted by curiosity, not pre-judgment.

FINDINGS

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment details the findings of historical and
architectural significance that resulted in the placement of the historic district on the
Master Plan.

The town of Kensington began as a small
crossroads settlement along the Bladensburg
Turnpike, an early market road between the
County's major north/south route, Old
Georgetown Road, and the port of Bladensburg
on the Anacostia River in Prince George's
County. When the B&O Railroad was built in
1873, the crossroads settlement became known as
Knowles Station, named after the major land
holding family in the area.

By 1890, Knowles Station had developed into a
village of several hundred people, most of whom
were living north of the railroad. In that year,
Washington financier, Brainard H. Warner,
purchased and subdivided property to the south
and southwest of the railroad, naming the area
Kensington Park after the famous London suburb.
The subdivision was designed in the Victorian
manner with ample sized lots and a curvilinear
streetatp tern•

Warner established his own summer residence
and invited his friends to Join him in this park-like
ettin away from the heat and congestion of
Washington. It is this concentration of Victorian
period, residential structures located in the center
of the town which constitutes the core of the
historic district.

The district is architecturally significant as a
collection of late 19th and early 20th century
houses exhibiting a variety of architectural styles
popular during the Victorian period including
Queen Anne, Shingle, Eastlake and Colonial
Revival. The houses share a uniformity of scale,
set backs and construction materials that
contribute to the cohesiveness of the district's
streetscapes. This uniformity, coupled with the
dominant design inherent in Warner's original
plan of subdivision, conveys a strong sense of both
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time and place. that of a Victorian garden
sue. suburb•(Emphasis Added.)

The proposals will effect all the historic resources located on the north side of
Prospect Street, four of which are indicated as primary resources in the historic district,
according to the Master Plan. Primary historic resources are those properties which
contribute to the historicity of the district and which possess architectural and/or historical
significance. The extant structures in this area, 3927 and 3923 Prospect Street were both
constructed circa 1904 in the Victorian manner by the Armstrong brothers, Harry and
Hugh. The houses exhibit typical features of the Queen Anne architectural substyle,
including ample front porches, steeplgitched roofs, and asymmetrically-arranged gables.
The Harry Armstrong resource at 3927 Prospect is further distinguished by an unusual twin
able at the attic level. They are situated in an area which has survived as one of the most

intact and unaltered streetscapes in the Kensington Historic District. With few intrusions,
the north side of Prospect Street can be characterized as a "Victorian garden setting," with
mature picturesque trees, gracious, informal yards, and large well-spaced residences
constructed near the turn of the century. It is this Victorian garden setting that earned
Kensington its placement on the Master Plan for Historic Preservation, as well as the
United States Department of the Interior, National Park Service National Register of
Historic Places.

substantially alter the eh aracter and nature of this section of the historic district. As a
result, the characteristic uniformity and cohesiveness of the streetscape noted in the Master
Plan would be seriously impaired.

Thus son Finds that any structure with tlThus the Commission a%ghtt;~square footage an
~'- 

Rmassutg°asihat ropose)At 15, uvould seriously impair t eextanfsie zelongtthe
rth si` e. o rospect~,Street: As shown in Exhibit L;; H=ere aie presen y only five

structuiesocated once north side of Prospect Street, four of which are historic. Each sits
within a large tree-covered property. The existing streetscape alternates rhythmically
between residenttal structures and these spacious yards. This existuigu m o P pfct
r trees (partir a ly o~the orth side), would be ssignific antYy to ea  de„str0 ed,
wii~h'th~troduction~ ofa, structureonto Lot 15 with =thehe~ght, square,f otageand
i a ;een --sCal   s: app licati'O"

T~pe nt. ̀coverage of the:-proposed house: fo`f its sit ,which has traditionally
served- as the open space, and environmental setting for "~m6 ho se at 3927 Prospect StreetX~
which is an identified_ historic resource, :is such that the resulfifiA- ationsh p of ho se,,to

The placement
disrupts the existing
inappropriate to and

ie istrict and Is thereforre" incompatible  ih the character of the
ch ~will~rew su~lt in coverage~of ~o,,,~-mo~re'"thanfnine pe,rce~n Hof kt~15

~P ,v~the sAcale of th,e"`histoncale'iio ta ~ tt.~ngs.. o~f~the
s~kes~n Ezhiliit 17-D

of the house on the site, which is an identified historic resource,
rhythm of house to yard on this streetscape and is therefore
incompatible with the character and nature of this section of the
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• altering nth d o. elationship that still exists in this part of the historic district. In
ect, 'the,= ro,P_dosai woui~aterasfpronounced building wall" along the°.stree thereby

creating np~tiibi setting incompatible with the historical Victorian gaiden~ting of the
district and the character of the district.

Thepro osed construction would also directly impact the natural environment. TheCommissio
r.p~osed dnsuuction would destroy)m ch' ~fuhe~.miat

~vegetatonon?5amatically alteiuig the existing sylvan setting of the historic
resource at 3927 Prospect Street (Lot 14). (Exhibit Z) This vegetation is an important
component of the "Victorian garden" setting which was referenced in the Master Plan.

The Commission 
, 
` 'ils `"_ ̀ the~pr p"osed fence is inappr ~' e. Fenced yards are

more of a town/village enrionment than "classic" garden suburb. The design of the
proposed fence is one traditionally found in an agricultural/farming setting: . While front

yand fences are not commonplace with the historic district,vwhere th, h{do~e~nst theca ess
raFn. ~s" kr l§ ilF+ awe Sfi 3 a,~i~~sir, 

.

<: enerallyasmallcate icket>fence: The Commissionspr~oposew u d F~~ .
su stazitially= a1eenXlilce environmental setting o'fr the"ajoi u~ ; ropet y~,3927
Prospe$tree~; wh ch is an identified ̀primary resource in the Distnct=an~, therefore, is
inconsistent with the purpose of the ordinance. 

-,-.-.~,~se~.e'~•---. .- -~.-e• 

Finally, '11 .C_o~mm~s n fit~~ds~th( proposed paved drnveway s inappropnate~to
will unpai -t1 a even ronmenta' U settingF of: 33927 Prospect Scree an identified primary
'resource in tie histonciiistiicG Such"a large expanse of solid.material would disfigure the

ically, houses in

The applicant has suggested, though not directly argued, that if his application is not
favorably acted upon, he will be de rived of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue
hardship under Section 24A-8(b)(5~. This argument must be rejected. 'I`he applicant has
failed to prove that the denial of this single proposal will result in a "taking" of his property
under the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution.

First, the Commission notes that aplicant bears the burden of proof on this and all
other questions of fact, Section 24A-7(g)r1). Second, the Commission's decision does not
deny the applicant. all reasonable use of the property. We have simply determined that this
particular proposal is incompatible in character and nature with the surrounding resources
and the historic district and would seriously impair the architectural value of the
surrounding resources, as- well as the character of the historic district as a whole. 11i.-
applicant

he
applicant is free to return to the Commission to discuss possible alternatives for. the
development of this lot, Section 24A-6(d).

Finally, the a p1icant has not provided an evidence that the denial. of this
application will cause him to suffer undue economic hardship. The applicant's attorney
stated that Mr. Murray was losing $6,600 a month, but this figure has been neither
explained nor documented. The applicant asserts that Lot 13 and Lot 15 are each worth
$200;000. The. applicant further states that "[t]he cost of lots 13 and 15 dictate that a
certain level and quality of house be built on them." (Exhibit N9(a)). In support of the
$200,000 figure, the applicant has produced a letter-from a real estate broker. (Exhibit
N(b)). The letter, however, was not the result of an appraisal conducted in accordance
with traditionally accepted appraisal techniques but, rather, merely represents the letter
writer's "feeling" as to the fair market value of Lots 13 and 15. The applicant also
presented the testimony of Paul V. Flaherty, Jr., a past Historic Area Work Permit
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Historic Preservation Commission

51 Monroe Street, Suite 1001, Rockville, Maryland 20850
217-3625

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT
TAX ACCOUNT #

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER TELEPHONE N0._
(Contract/Purchaser) t (Include Area Code)

ADDRESS 1 t--• i '
• ĈITY ' STATE

CONTRACTOR^r' TELEPHONE NO. _
CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER

PLANS PREPARED BY • . / _ ' TELEPHONE NO. _
(Include Area Code)

REGISTRATION NUMBER

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number / - 7 Street "'4-)r r

Town/City • f

Nearest Cross Street 

Lot Block / l Subdivision

Liber Folio Parcel

Election District

1

/ r ,

ZIP

1A. TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: (circle one) Circle One: A/C Slab Room Addition
Construct Extend/Add Alter/Renovate Repair Porch Deck Fireplace Shed Solar Woodburning Stove
Wreck/Raze Move Install Revocable Revision Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) Other

1B. CONSTRUCTION COSTS ESTIMATE $
1C. I F THIS IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT #
1D. INDICATE NAME OF ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY
1E. IS THIS PROPERTY A HISTORICAL SITE? + -y

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 2B. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY

01 (~1 WSSC 02 ( 1 Septic 01 G) WSSC 02 ( ) Well
03 ( 1 Other 03 ( ) Other

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL
4A. HEIGHT feet inches
4B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

1. On party line/Property line
2. Entirely on land of owner

3. On public right of way/easement (Revocable Letter Required).

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with

plans approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

Signature of owner' or authorizeLgent`(agent must have signature notarized on back) Date

APPROVED For ChairpWs' n Historic Pres rvation Commission
i

DISAPPROVED Signature,~~~ Date'~~ `~a,

APPLICATION/PERMIT NO:
DATE FILED:

DATE ISSUED:
OWNERSHIP CODE:

FILING FEE:$
PERMIT FEE: $
BALANCE$ —
RECEIPT NO:_

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

FEE WAIVED:



HE FOLLOWING ITEMc4ST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRADOCUMENTS MUST ACC+ MPANY THIS
7

APPLI~TION

DESCRPRTION OF PROPOSED WORK: (including composition, color and texture of materials tube used:)

(If more space is needed, attach aylditional sheets on plain or lined pVer to this application)

ATTACH TO THIS APPLICA ION (2) COPIES OF: SUCH SITE PLANS (lo dimensions, building location with dimensions,

drives, walks, fences, patio , etc. proposed or existing) and/or ARCHITECTUR DRAWINGS (floor plans, elevations, etc.),

PHOTOGRAPHS OF TH AREA AFFECTED, as are necessary to fully describe the p posed work.

MAIL OR DIVER THE APPLICATION AND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE:

HIST RIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

10 MARYLAND AVENUE

OCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850



Steve Hash
3944 Baltimore Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Spealman
3940 Baltimore Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Anne & Karl Lemp
3934 Baltimore Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Cohn
3932 Prospect Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Resident
3942 Baltimore Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Ken Se-rj 6-n r M D
a S9



Frank P. and Margaret &,urra
6422 Western Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

•

William J. Chen, Jr.
Chen, Walsh & Tecler
200A Monroe Street - Suite 300
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Hon. Charles F. Stuart
Mayor of Kensington
3710 Mitchell Street
Kensington, Maryland 20895

Ms. Jane Allan'
Venable, Baetjer & Howard
1 Church Street
Suite 500
Rockville, Maryland 20850
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Before The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
Application of Frank P. Murray

Before the Historic Preservation Commission (the "Commission") is the
application of Frank P. Murray (the "applicant") for an Historic Area Work
Permit (HAWP) for new construction at 3929 Prospect Street, (lot 15, Block
11), Kensington Park Subdivision, Kensington, Maryland.

Procedural History

Before filing an HAWP application, the applicant sought the advice of the
Commission, pursuant to § 24A-6(d) of the Montgomery County Code (1984), as
amended. That advice was rendered at a preliminary consultation on January 4,
1990. The Commission received the HAWP application on March 7, 1990 (HPC
Exhibit 2), and scheduled it for a public appearance at its March 28, 1990,
meeting. At the request of William Chen, Esquire, attorney for the applicant,
the Commission postponed the public appearance until its April 25, 1990,
meeting. In the interim, the Kensington Local Advisory Panel (LAP) reviewed
the application and voted to disapprove it because of the incompatibility of
the proposal's footprint, height, and spacing with other historic resources on
Prospect Street.

A public hearing on the applicant's plans was held by this Commission on April
25, 1990, and, with the approval of all parties, was continued to May 23,
1990, to accommodate the opposition's expert witnesses. The applicant
appeared, represented by counsel, and presented several witnesses and exhibits
for the Commission's consideration. The Kensington Historical Society,
represented by counsel, presented several expert witnesses along with several
exhibits in opposition to the application. Additionally, the Kensington LAP,
a councilman of the Town of Kensington, the president of the Kensington
Historical Society, and many Kensington residents appeared in opposition to
the application. At the conclusion of the May 23rd hearing, the record was
closed. By his written consent, the applicant extended the time period for
Commission action upon the application until June 22, 1990, (HPC Exhibit 3).
§ 24A-7(f)(5).

Commission Decision

Having heard and considered all of the testimony and exhibits found in the
record, it is the decision of the Commission to approve with conditions, as
enumerated below, the application by Frank P. Murray for an HAWP for new
construction at 3929 Prospect Street, pursuant to § 24A-B(b)(1) and (d).
Commissioners Booth, Brenneman, Miskin, Randall, and Taylor voted to adopt
this decision as the decision of the Commission. Commissioners Cantelon,
Hartman and Wagner dissented. Commissioner King neither participated in the
deliberations nor voted on this decision.

Murray Findings/Lot 15
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Conditions

1. It is very important that the park-like setting of this side of Prospect
Street be maintained. As further discussed below, this District's
park-like setting is one of the key features that earned its placement on
the Master Plan for Historic Preservation. The property must be
landscaped in a fashion that reinforces the existing park-like ambience.
Proper landscaping can, moreover, help to down play the size and bulk of
the proposal. To support the preservation of the Historic District's
park-like garden setting, the applicant must submit a formal landscape
plan in the form of an HAWP application for Commission review and
approval. The HAWP application must be filed with the Department of
Environmental Protection at the same time that the applicant files a
Building Permit application for the proposed construction. The landscape
plan shall delineate all landscape features, including walks, drives,
walls, fences, trees, shrubs and other plantings.

2. To mitigate the effects of construction on existing vegetation on and
adjacent to the property, the applicant must implement a tree preservation
program prior to and during the construction process to preserve the
vegetation identified on Applicant's Exhibits A and C. The plan shall be
prepared by a qualified arborist and submitted to the Commission as part
of the HAWP application described in Condition # 1.

3. To mitigate the effects of construction on the surrounding historic
resources, the applicant must implement an approved construction staging
plan. The plan shall demonstrate that construction activity will not harm
the adjacent historic resources by indicating the areas that construction
equipment will access the site, the areas on the site where construction
materials will be stored, and the areas on the site where dirt will be
stockpiled. The plan shall be submitted to the Commission as part of the
HAWP application described in Condition # 1.

4. The applicant shall, by transmittal of this document, formally advise any
person or entity purchasing lot 15 that this is an extremely sensitive
property in an area of the Kensington Historic District which
characterizes the Victorian garden setting that earned. Kensington its
placement on the Master Plan for Historic Preservation, as well as the
National Register of Historic Places. Because of its sensitive location,
the Commission is concerned about the potential impact of any future
development on the immediate area of the district and the adjoining
primary resources. Any HAWP application will be critically reviewed with
respect to its impact on this setting. The applicant shall, at the time
of transmittal of this document to the potential purchaser, certify that
fact in writing to the Commission.

Background

It is the purpose of Chapter 24A of the Montgomery County Code, "Historic
Resources Preservation," to provide for the identification, designation, and
regulation, for purposes of protection, preservation, and continued use and
enhancement of those sites, structures with their appurtenances and
environmental settings, and districts of historical, archaeological,
architectural, or cultural value in that portion of Montgomery County within
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the Maryland-Washington Regional District. Its further purpose is' to preserve
and enhance the quality of life in the County, safeguard the historical and
cultural heritage of the County, strengthen the local economy, stabilize and
improve property values in and around such historic areas, foster civic
beauty, and to preserve such sites, structures, and districts for the
education, welfare, and continued utilization and pleasure of the citizens of
the County, the State of Maryland and the United States of America.

The following terms are defined in § 24A-2:

Historic district: A group of historic resources
which are significant as a cohesive unit and
contribute to the historical, architectural,
archaeological or cultural values within the
Maryland-Washington Regional District and which has
been so designated -in the Master Plan for Historic
Preservation.

Historic resource: A district, site, building,
structure or object, including its appurtenances
and environmental setting, which is significant in
national, state or local history, architecture,
archaeology or culture. This includes, but is not
limited to, all properties on the "Locational Atlas
and Index of Historic Sites in Montgomery County."

Appurtenances and environmental setting: The
entire parcel, as of the date on which the historic
resource is designated on the master plan, and
structures thereon, on which is located an historic
resource, unless reduced by the District Council or
the commission, and to which it relates physically
and/or visually. Appurtenances and environmental
settings shall include, but not be limited to,
walkways and driveways (whether paved or not),
vegetation (including trees, gardens, lawns),
rocks, pasture, cropland and waterways.

On July 7, 1986, the Montgomery County Council, sitting as the District
Council, approved a resolution designating the Kensington Historic District
(#31/6), as an amendment to the Master Plan for Historic Preservation. The
amendment was adopted by the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning
Commission (M-NCPPC), effective July 8, 1986.

It is the responsibility of the Montgomery County Historic Preservation
Commission to preserve designated historic districts and historic sites in the
county by means provided in the Historic Preservation Ordinance. One of the
primary methods of fulfilling this responsibility is through the historic area
work permit process.

Murray Findings/Lot 15
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It is the responsibility of an applicant for an historic area work permit to
provide "information sufficient to support the application and the burden of
persuasion on all questions of fact which are to be determined by the
Commission." § 24A-7(g)(1). The plan submitted must meet at least one of the
criteria set forth in § 24A-8(b).

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment states:

According to [Section III of the Commission's
Guidelines for Historic Districts,] a
Historic District as identified, and if
approved for inclusion in the County's Master
Plan for Historic Preservation, shall consist
of the entire area represented by all of the
historic resources with their appurtenances
and environmental setting. Non-historic
properties within the boundaries of the
Historic District are also subject to
regulation, as they are considered
appurtenances and part of the environmental
setting of the historic resources of the
District.(Emphasis in original)

In regard to the properties identified as
secondary resources -- that is visually
contributing but non-historic structures or
vacant land within the Kensington District --
the Ordinance requires the Preservation
Commission to be lenient in its .judgment of
plans for contemporary structures or for
plans involving new construction unless such
plans would seriously impair the historic or
architectural value of surrounding resources
or impair the character of the District.
(Emphasis added.)

The new construction proposed for lot 15 is located on the north side of
Prospect Street. The Kensington Master Plan Amendment reveals that four of
the five improved lots on the north side of Prospect Street are designated as
primary resources: 3927 (lot 14), 3923 (lot 12), 3915 (lot 8), and 3911 (lot
6). Thus, the north side of Prospect Street is a primary resource area within
the district.

Evidence

The following exhibits and testimony were presented at the public appearances:

Preservation Specialist Jared B. Cooper presented the staff report (HPC
Exhibit 4) and recommendation to the Commission. He recommended that the HAWP
application be approved without any conditions. Mr. Cooper stated that, in
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his professional opinion, the proposed construction would not substantially
alter this area of the historic district. He further indicated that the
proposal would be compatible in character and nature with the historical and
architectural features of the Kensington Historic District, and would not be
detrimental thereto. Thus, Mr. Cooper recommended that the HAWP application
be granted under the criteria set out in Sections 24A-8 (b)(1) and (2).

Dr. Ray Shulman, acting chair of the Kensington LAP, presented the results of
its analysis. He stated that the panel found that the proposed overall
footprint was too large compared to other houses on Prospect Street. He noted
that to be compatible with the existing open space between houses in this
area, the proposed structure should be at least 10 feet narrower. Finally,
the LAP found that the proposed height of, 42 feet, an unusually high elevation
for the area, combined with the straight gable roof, would present an
excessively massive intrusion on the streetscape and open space. Dr. Shulman
stated that, in light of these facts, the LAP voted unanimously to recommend
denial of the application.

Mr. Chen testified that Mr. Michael Patterson, the applicant's architect,
modified the proposal after the Commission reviewed the preliminary proposal
in January, 1990. He noted that in the current proposal the house is set back
in order to more closely match the existing building line on Prospect Street.
He indicated that the house is located on the property so that the front wall
of the projecting ell aligns with the front porches of the existing historic
houses on lots 12 and 14. Mr. Chen explained that the design of the house
features a narrow projecting bay in front of the main mass of the house. The
elevations indicate that the gable end of this bay that faces the street is
capped by a pent eave. This organization was developed to reduce the apparent
mass of the house as viewed from the street. He stated that the structure was
33 1/2 feet in height, not 42 feet as estimated by the LAP. In addition, he
stated that the proposed total lot coverage is 10.28% which, he opined, was
reasonable and in keeping with the average on the north side of Prospect
Street.

Mr. Chen presented Applicant's Exhibit A, a landscaping plan showing 52 pieces
of vegetation to be added to lot 15. He then described the trees to be
removed from lot 15, including a seven-inch caliper wild cherry and a six-inch
caliper mulberry from the west side of the lot; two sassafrases, one dead and
one six inches in caliper; a six to eight inch caliper wild cherry; two
dogwoods, one six inches in caliper and one just over eight inches in caliper;
and a 12 1/2 inch caliper hemlock on the front. He added that, on the right
front, seven dogwoods would be removed. He stated that 15 pieces of
vegetation would be removed. However, according to Mr. Chen, none of the
vegetation to be removed is of specimen quality.

Mr. Chen indicated that the proposal contains one detached single car garage,
located next to the existing detached single car garage on lot 14, the
adjacent improved lot. Although the application shows the existing garage
straddling the lot line between lots 14 and 15, Mr. Chen stated that a lot
line adjustment transferred the existing garage and its land to lot 14,
alone. He did not have a drawing of the legal description since it was deeded
by metes and bounds. He pointed out that an existing easement will permit the
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owner of lot 15 to share the
proposed. Mr. Chen concluded
would not do "violence to the

•

driveway 
on lot 14. He added

that the project as proposed
streetscape on the north side

that no fencing is
in the application
of Prospect."

Mr. Jack Jones, speaking as a Councilman for the Town of Kensington, conveyed
the concerns of the citizens, the Mayor, and the Town Council, that
inappropriate development threatened the historic character of Kensington. He
stated that "it is important . . . (to) keep the flavor of what Kensington was
envisioned to be, a planned community with open green space," and urged that
the lot remain as open space. In response to questions from the Commission,
Mr. Jones stated that the town is not specifically doing anything to retain
the open space, but that he would suggest to the Town of Kensington that it
encourage legislation. Jim Wagner, another Councilmember from Kensington,
added that previously the town used open space grants to acquire lots that had
previously been home sites. Mr. Jones agreed with Mr. Murray's assessment of
the town's position: any further development would be incompatible with the
historic district.

Ms. Judy Hanks-Henn, a citizen of Kensington, offered two points. As a
registered landscape architect in the State of Maryland, she stated that
rather than limit the undulating plantings to the front, a true Victorian
garden setting would have plantings of a larger size and undulating character
around the totality of the lot. She concluded that the size of the footprint
of the house as presented in the application prevented that landscaping
arrangement. Her second point dealt with the spacing between the houses. She
cautioned that each time a house is added to a large setting, the garden
setting is threatened.

Many other witnesses appeared for the opposition presenting both written and
verbal testimony. Among the witnesses were the president of the Kensington
Historical Society, several adjoining property owners, and many neighborhood
residents. Additionally, Mr. John O'Neill, representing the Kensington
Historical Society, read a letter from the Maryland Historical Trust dated
June 29, 1989, into the record (Opposition's Exhibit E). The letter stated
that "the real issue is not the appropriateness of the design of the proposed
infill construction, but whether or not any infill construction is
appropriate".

Two licensed architects, Helen Wilkes and Don Little, presented many exhibits
(Opposition's Exhibits A through H) in support of their testimony for the
opposition. Ms. Wilkes testified that the north side of Prospect Street
stands. as one of the few unspoiled examples of the suburban garden park
streetscape envisioned by Brainard Warner in his design of the master plan for
the Town of Kensington Park. The historic district of Kensington is
characterized by its large lots, uniformity of scale, cohesiveness of
streetscapes, park-like setting, and a strong sense of time and place
(Opposition's Exhibits A and B). She stated that there are presently five
houses on 14 platted lots on the north side of Prospect Street. She noted
that if all the lots were developed, the ratio of new houses to historic
houses would be nine to four (Opposition's Exhibit C).

Ms. Wilkes presented her analysis of the proposal for lot 15. She opined that
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the footprint of the proposal is significantly larger than the other historic
resources on the north side of Prospect Street. She suggested that the
proposed structure is neither Victorian nor Colonial. She added that it has a
two-story mass extending into the "porch zone" (the average distance from the
street which is occupied by front porches), and thus is inconsistent with the
streetscape.

She addressed the impact of the proposal on the appurtenances and
environmental setting on the lot 14 resource, noting that many large trees and
most small trees would have to be removed. She suggested that four historic
resources will be directly impacted. She added that the proposed house would
visually dominate the resource on lot 14 because it is eight feet wider than
the resource on lot 14.

Ms. Wilkes, and others who testified in opposition to the HAWP application,
noted that, historically, many of the houses in the Kensington Historic
District were conveyed along with one or more side lots which served as garden
settings for the houses. Lots 13, 14, and 15 had historically been conveyed
as a single unit. For that reason, Ms. Wilkes referred to the "yard" of the
existing house on lot 14 as encompassing the square footage of its neighboring
lots 13 and 15. According to Ms. Wilkes, each house on the north side of
Prospect has an average street frontage of 125 feet. Lot 15 has a street
frontage of 122.5 feet, and lots 13 and 14 each have street frontages of 50
feet. She stated that the proposed building on lot 15 would reduce the street
frontage of lot 14's "yard" to 100 feet. Ms. Wilkes added that the minimum
distance between houses on the north side of Prospect Street is 45.75 feet.
With the development on lot 15, there will be only 42 feet between the house
on lot 14 and the proposed house on lot 15. She testified that the average
house footprint in the area is 8.6 percent of its "yard", and that the
proposed house on lot 15 would result in a footprint of 10.28 percent of lot
15. Ms. Wilkes concluded that the proposal would negatively impact the
historic district and referred to Opposition's Exhibit H, stating that the
family of the builder intended to keep the estate intact.

Mr. Little reiterated that the north side of Prospect Street is one of the
purest examples of the setting which created the designation of the historic
district. He presented evidence that, in his opinion, the proposed
construction did not defer to the existing structure on lot 14 in terms of
size, scale or architectural detail and was therefore unacceptable.

In rebuttal, Mr. Chen called Ms. Molly Knowles and Mr. Patterson. Ms. Knowles
explained the landscape plan for lot 15 and stated that none of the trees to
be retained would be damaged by the construction.

Mr. Patterson provided testimony regarding the houses on the north side of
Prospect Street. He stated that lot 15, the site of the proposed
construction, is 14,879 square feet. The proposed structure is 1529 square
feet. The footprint of the proposed house is 10.28% of the entire lot. The
street frontage of lot 15 is 122.5 feet.

Lot 14, the adjacent improved lot, is 8491 square feet, according to Mr.
Patterson. He testified that he obtained the square footage of that lot and
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the others from the State Tax Assessor's office. Mr. Patterson further
testified that, based on drawings signed by the home's previous owner, the
existing house is 1492 square feet. The footprint of the house on lot 14 is
17.6% of the entire lot. The street frontage of lot 14 is 50 feet.

He stated that the "yard" for the existing house on lot 12 (the Wilkes house),
consisting of lots 12, 11, and one-half of lot 10, is 21,562 1/2 square feet.
The house on lot 12 is 962 square feet. Thus, the house footprint is 4.46% of
the "yard." The "yard" for the existing house straddling lots 8 and 9 (the
O'Neill house), consisting of lots 8, 9 and one-half of lot 10, is also 21,562
1/2 square feet. The house straddling lots 8 and 9 is 2,310 square feet.
Thus, the house footprint is 10.71% of the "yard."

Mr. Patterson revealed that the "yard" for the existing house straddling lots
6 and 7, consisting of lots 6 and 7, is 17,250 square feet. The existing
house straddling lots 6 and 7 is 1728 square feet. Thus, the house footprint
is 10.02% of the "yard." Finally, lot 5 is 8,625 square feet. (The "yard"
for the house on lot 5 consists solely of lot 5.) The house on that lot is
1,200 square feet. Thus, the house footprint is 13.91% of that lot.

Upon cross-examination, Mr. Patterson stated that the "yard" for the existing
house on lot 14, consisting of lots 13, 14, and 15, is approximately 32,000
square feet. (The actual figure is 31,995 square feet.) Since the existing
house on lot 14 is 1,492 square feet, the house footprint is 4.7% of the
"yard."

Findings

The Kensington Master Plan Amendment details the findings of historical
and architectural significance that resulted in the placement of the historic
district on the Master Plan.

The town of Kensington began as a small
crossroads settlement along the Bladensburg
Turnpike, an early market road between the
County's major north/south route, Old
Georgetown Road, and the port of Bladensburg on
the Anacostia River in Prince George's County.
When the B&O Railroad was built in 1873, the
crossroads settlement. became known as Knowles
Station, named after the major land holding
family in the area.

By 1890, Knowles Station had developed into a
village of several hundred people, most of whom
were living north of the railroad. In that
year, Washington financier, Brainard H. Warner,
purchased and subdivided property to the south
and southwest of the railroad, naming the area
Kensington Park after the famous London
suburb. The subdivision was designed in the
Victorian manner with ample sized lots and a
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curvilinear street pattern.

Warner established his own summer residence and
invited his friends to join him in this
park-like setting away from the heat and
congestion of Washington. It is this
concentration of Victorian period, residential
structures located in the center of the town
which constitutes the core of the historic
district.

The district is architecturally significant as
a collection of late 19th and early 20th
century houses exhibiting a variety of
architectural styles popular during the
Victorian period including Queen Anne, Shingle,
Eastlake and Colonial Revival. The houses
share a uniformity of scale, set backs and
construction materials that contribute to the
cohesiveness of the district's streetscapes.
This uniformity, coupled with the dominant
design inherent in Warner's original plan of
subdivision, conveys a strong sense of both
time and place, that of a Victorian garden
suburb. (Emphasis Added.)

The proposal is situated in an area which has survived as one of the most
intact and unaltered streetscapes in the Kensington Historic District. With
few intrusions, the north side of Prospect Street can be characterized as a
"Victorian garden setting," with mature picturesque trees, gracious, informal
yards, and large well-spaced residences constructed near the turn of the
century. It is this Victorian garden setting that earned Kensington its
placement on the Master Plan for Historic Preservation, as well as the
National Register of Historic Places.

In reviewing this application, the Commission finds that the proposal will not
impact the Kensington Historic District in a manner which might threaten its
value as a National Register Historic District, or as a Montgomery County
Master Plan Historic District. The Commission also finds that the proposal
does not enhance or improve the district. As noted, the approval is based on
Section 24A-8(b)(1), in that the proposal will not substantially alter the
exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic
district, and 24A-8(d), which directs the Commission to be lenient regarding
plans "involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair
the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would
impair the character of the Historic District".

Murray Findings/Lot 15
-9-



L_J 0
The Commission finds:

1. Although undistinguished in artistic character, the proposed
house is not incompatible in overall size, materials, and style as compared to
houses in this area of the Historic District.

As demonstrated by the testimony of the applicant and the opposition, the
houses along Prospect Street vary in size. Footprints on the north side of
Prospect Street range from 962 square feet (the Wilkes house) to 2310 square
feet (the O'Neill house). Thus, the footprint of the proposed house (1529
square feet) falls within this range.

According to the information included with the architectural drawings
submitted by the applicant, the exterior of the proposed house would be
constructed of wood siding and shingles with true divided-light wood framed
windows. These are materials common to many of the historic houses in the
Kensington Historic District. The composition shingle roof is also an
appropriate material.

The Master Plan states that the houses in the district exhibit a "variety
of architectural styles popular during the Victorian period....". The
proposed house, according to the applicant's architect, is rendered in the
"Neo-Victorian" style. This statement is supported by the testimony of Helen
Wilkes, architect, who spoke for the opposition, and described the house as a
hybrid of Colonial and Victorian elements. The Commission finds that the
proposed design, which draws from several traditional approaches to
residential architecture, is neither historicism, nor does it represent the
latest trend. Thus, due to its lack of distinction, the proposal defers to
the adjoining primary resources.

2. The front setback of the proposed structure is consistent with
the existing pattern of development. The applicant testified that the front
wall of the projecting ell is situated 51'8" from the street. The adjacent
existing houses along the north side of Prospect Street are situated an
approximate average of 50 feet back from the front property line. This is a
location that the Commission encouraged the applicant to consider.

The opposition testified that the proposal includes construction within a
"setback zone" normally occupied by porches on the north side of Prospect
Street. The Commission finds that this pattern referred to by the opposition
is not the only pattern in this part of the historic district. As can be seen
in Opposition's Exhibit D, there are other houses in this part of the Historic
District that exhibit relatively solid building masses in this "porch zone".

3. The proposed relationship of house to "yard" and house/yard
rhythm, is not significantly different from traditional patterns occuring
along Prospect Street. Thus, the development will not radically alter the
established streetscape in this area of the Historic District.

Murray Findings/Lot 15
-10-



According to the evidence presented, the size of Lot 15 is 14, 879 square
feet. As such, it is the largest recorded lot on the north side of Prospect
Street. Lot 15 has 122.5 feet of frontage along Prospect Street, making it
one of the greatest frontages in this portion of the district. The Commission
finds that the footprint of the proposal, whether measured as house to "yard"
or house to lot, is not inordinately different from the existing footprints on
the north side of Prospect Street.

If the footprint is considered in terms of house to lot, the evidence
reveals that the footprint of the house on lot 5 is 13.91% of lot 5, the
footprint of the house on lot 14 is 17.6% of lot 14, and the footprint of the
proposal for lot 15 would be 10.28% of lot 15. This is hardly an incompatible
footprint in this area of the District. If the footprint is considered in
terms of house to "yard", a similar conclusion is reached. The footprint on
lot 5 is 13.91% of the "yard", the footprint on lots 6 and 7 is 10.02% of the
"yard", the footprint on lots 8, 9, and one-half 

of lot 10 is 10.71% of the
"yard", and the footprint on lots 11, 12, and one-half of lot 10 is 4.46% of
the "yard". If the proposal is built on lot 15, its."yard" will consist of
lot 15 alone (since there is an existing structure on lot 14) and its
footprint will be 10.28% of the "yard". Finally, the footprint of lots 13 and
14 will be 8.7% 

of the "yard".

4. As indicated in the record, the property was formerly an open
side yard for the house on Lot 14, and has little existing vegetation of
specimen quality. Thus, the Commission finds that the proposed development
will not destroy significant mature vegetation.

5. The proposed development would reduce open space, but that such
reduction would not severely compromise the park-like garden setting. Lot 15,
which served as a side yard for lot 14, contributes to the park-like setting
of Kensington by virtue of its presence as landscaped open space. However, no
evidence was presented that would indicate that this particular parcel of open
space is important in the context of the overall town plan. In fact, based on
the development pattern observed in the district, and as described in
testimony before the Commission, it is the corner properties on the curved
streets and the oval in the core area of the Kensington Historic District that
constitute the important open spaces, as well as the sites for some of the
more important figural Victorian-style residences. As stated in the Kensington
Master Plan Amendment: "It is this concentration of Victorian period,
residential structures located in the center of the town which constitutes the
core of the historic district."

Denser development, with frontally oriented buildings, occurs along the
straight portions of the streets. This proposal will add another house to a
straight linear (as opposed to curved) streetscape. The Commission finds
that, when properly landscaped as required by-the conditions of approval, the
streetscape will not be negatively impacted.

6. The argument offered by the opposition, which indicated that the
proposed development would "tip the balance" between historic and
non-contributing resources, thus threatening the integrity of the Historic
District, while of concern to the Commission, has not been proven.

Murray Findings/Lot 15
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Based on the evidence presented, it cannot be determined how many other
new houses could ultimately be built in this portion of the District. Nor was
it demonstrated that, should such new houses be'built, it would result in
destruction of the District's overall character.

Pursuant to § 24A-7(h) of the Montgomery County Code (1984), as amended, any
party aggrieved by the Commission's decision may file an appeal with the Board
of Appeals for Montgomery County, Maryland, within 30 days from the date on
whic ission's decision is made public.

Jeffrey Miskin, Chairperson
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission

1896E
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMI53ION

LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REVIEW FORM

EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS

I. Location of property .

a. Located within the ~F>Jslu4Tn-P historic district.

b. This is a Master Pla Atlas historic district'(circle one)..

c Address of Property: 3115 p4spa-'r ST

d. Property owners name, address and phone number:

.~oN~l d VI V I IaJ 6i •_ O'
--

Gos W040FIVP tZD. opstw-4TW MD

(h) q49 - 1432. (w) .

e. Is this property a pntributing.resource within the historic
district? Yes No

f. On a map of the district locate this property and any adjacent
historic resources. Will this work impact other contributing
historic resources? Yes ✓ No

II. Description of work proposed

a. Briefly describe ifroposed wort:

PFAIr- r-tRt A,0A.A~t- , Dov-m&-K:s Q ~FZ4 OJT 1

11 jze 5T6a-tc N005E To WF-M S E ZOLO W kt ►Z~yr ✓AZ, GNi LT ,,

b. Is i s wort. on Lrs ro rea oth si of the str,zctuze7

c. Is the work visibia from the straet?

d. What are the materials to be used? -A*s /kS

e. Are these materials compatible with existing materials? How? if
not, why?

[1 5 A&AT .



III.Recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee

a. Approval of Work

1. Which criteria found in the ordinance for Historic Preservation
(Sec. 24A-8-b of the Montgomery County Code) does this work
meet?

2. What conditions, if any, must be met in order for the proposed
work to meet the.above criteria? (example: the proposed windows
should be double.hung to conform with existing windows)

~ModE LOrl) SGd P~ Cr,~~ ~ ~,P.oN i ~ietlJ ST~~

b. Disapproval of work

1. On what grounds is disapproval recommended? Refer to Sec.
24A-8.

2. Now could this proposal be altered so as to be approved

r-

IV...Additionai comments

ALSO APP901/6P 6z-*P1B4OAr-U

~T s ro ,P~1Lte v~ EX 15 T'l u~ lc~OdD s.~r ~~U4 c~ S~oi~

Date on which application raceived: 3o 'g I

Date of LAC meeting at which application was reviewed: 1_?'?

Form completed by: ^~ ~`~ LLl G Title:

Member of:

Date:

04662



MEMORANDUM

TO: Historic Preservation Commission

FROM: Alison Vawter

DATE: May 16, 1990

SUBJECT: Additional Submissions: Frank P. Murray/Kensington Neighbors, Re:
HPC Case No. 31/6-90E

Attached please find the following pieces of information submitted
by parties of record in the above-referenced case:

1. Tree Survey "Overlay" of 3929 Prospect Street (Murray)

2. Letter from Bill Chen, dated March 28, 1990 (date is in
error) (Murray), detailing the following:

a. invoice for Gypsy Moth Treatment on lot (Murray); -

b. house location survey for Lot 14. (Murray)

3. Summary of Testimony to be presented May 23 (Helen Wilkes
and Don Little)

4. Map Diagram of Proposed Development (Wilkes)

5. Letter Dated November 17, 1990 (Maryland Historical Trust)

6. Letter Dated April 23, 1989 (Armstrong)

1840E
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JOHN BURGESS WALSH. JR.
WILLIAM JAMES CHEN, JR -
KENNETH B. TECLER•
JOHN F. McCABE, JR.-

CHEN, WALSH G TECLER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

200A MONROE STREET

SUITE 300

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

(301) 279-9500

FAX: (301)294-5195

March 28, 1990

Historic Preservation Commission
of Montgomery County

51 Monroe Street, Tenth Floor
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Attention: Jared Cooper

Dear Mr. Cooper:

I

•1 0T

MAY 79.M

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COMMISSION MONTG CTY

.ALSO ADMITTED IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Re: Application of Frank P. and
Margaret C. Murray,
3929 Prospect Street, Kensington,
HPC Case No. 31/6-90E

In accordance with the instructions of the Historic
Preservation Commission, I enclose herewith the following
documents for submission into the administrative record on the
above-referenced Historic Area Work Permit Application. The
documents are:

(1) An invoice dated May 4, 1989, to Murray & Sons, Inc.
from Tree Masters Pest Management Systems; and

(2) A house location survey for Lot 14, Block 11,
Kensington Park Subdivision.

In addition to the two foregoing documents, Molly Murray is
submitting directly to your office the landscape plan for Lot 15,
Block 11, Kensington Park Subdivision with an "overlay". That
plan illustrates existing vegetation on Lot 15 with, I
understand, a diameter of six inches or greater at breast height.
The plan also identifies vegetation proposed to be removed, and
proposed new vegetation.

. Naturally, if you or the Commission have any questions or
concerns with regard any of the foregoing please do not hesitate
to call me. .

S i 9,c_~r e1y, --------

William ___William J. C , en Jr.
WJC:csr
Enclosures
cc: John O'Neill, Esq.

iim



HPC Case No. 31/6-90E

EXHIBITS

Kensington Historical Society (Opposition)

A. Streetscape, North Side of Prospect Street (Graphic)

B. Streetscape, South Side of Prospect Street (Graphic)

C. Existing Green Space, Prospect Street (Graphic)

D. Potential Development, Prospect Street (Graphic)

E. Letter Dated 6/29/89 - Maryland Historical Trust

F. Endangered Trees, Trees to be Remove, Proposed Plantings, etc. (Graphic)

G. Impact of Construction on a 50 Foot Lot (also submitted as an
Avery-Flaherty Exhibit) (Graphic)

H. Letter Dated 4/23/89 - John Armstrong

I. Map Diagram, Proposed Development (Graphic)

J. INADMISSABLE - NOT SUBMITTED

K. INADMISSABLE - NOT SUBMITTED

L. Analysis of Lot Coverage (House Footprints to Yard Size) (Graphic)

M. Street Frontage (Graphic)

N. Lots Per House (Graphic)

0. Partial Streetscape, Prospect Street (Graphic)

Applicant

A. Underlay - Tree Plan (Graphic)

B. LAP Review Form, Dated 11-30-87

C. Tree Plan - Overlay (Graphic)

D. Receipt for Gypsy Moth Treatment

E. House Location Survey, Lot 14



•

•

HPC

IA Transcript Dated 4/25/90

1B Transcript Dated 5/23/90

2. HAWP Application

3. Letter Dated 5/23/90 - William J. Chen, Jr.

4. Staff Report Dated 3/21/90 - Jared B. Cooper

1905E
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BEFORE THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

IN RE APPLICATION OF }
FRANK P. MURRAY FOR AN }
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT ) HPC Case No. 31/5-90E
AT 3929 PROSPECT STREET )
KENSINGTON, MARYLAND

MOTION FOR SCHEDULING OPPOSITION EXPERT WITNESSES

1. The Kensington Historical Society and certain adjacent

landowners and citizens in the Historic Preservation District of

Kensington oppose the subject application. Charles C. Wilkes and

John H. O'Neill, Jr. have been retained to represent the

Kensington Historical society and certain of the adjacent land-

owners. We will appear at the hearing scheduled for April 25,

1990, before the Commission.

n

2. The Kensington Historical Society and certain adjacent

landowners irrtend to introduce intd evidence the testimony of two

expert witnesses. One of the expert witnesses, Mr. Don Little,

is unable to attend the April 25, 1990, hearing because of a pre-

vious commitment in serving as a member of the jury on historical

preservation awards. The other expert witness is Mrs. Helen

Wilkes, who is ill with bronchitis and her ability to attend the

hearing on April 25, 1990, is today uncertain.

3. In light of the foregoing, the Kensington Historical

Society and certain adjacent landowners move the Commission to

schedule the testimony of these two expert witnesses at the May



A -, 2 9  8: Q8

23, 1990, Commission meeting. we are informed in.conversations

with County Attorney, Eddie Lattner, that the agenda for the May
---.

9, 1990 Commission meeting is full and that the May 23, 1990 Com-

mission meeting is the first available meeting where this testi-

mony could be heard,

4. Mr. Bill Chen, Attorney for Applicant Frank P. Murray,

has authorized me to state that Applicant has no objection to the

reschedu-ling of Mr. Little's testimony until. May 23, 1990,

5. Counsel for the Kensington Historical Society and cer-

tain adjacent landowners have been in contact with County Attor-

ney Lattner and Mr. Chen concerning this conflict when it was

brought to our attention last week. County Attorney. Lattner

advised that we should put this request in writing. we also note

for the record that last month we had agreed to a deferral of the

hearing on Mr. Murray's application that had previously been

scheduled for the end of March, at Applicant's request. we

intend to raise this matter as a preliminary motion at the April

25, 1990, hearing.

ctfu .lys mit ,
r~, r ,>

Cha'rles C. Wilkes
John H. O'Neill, Jr.

Dated: April 24, 1990

cc: Eddie Lattner, Esquire
William Chen, Esquire

-2-



SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY RE: PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AT
3929 PROSPECV STREET, KENSINGTON, MD J

Helen Crettier Wilkes, A.I.A.
Donald Little, A.I.A.

I. North side of Prospect Street stands as one of the few
unspoiled examples of the suburban garden park street-
scape envisioned by Brainard Warner in his design of the
Master Plan for.-the town of Kensington Park. The Historic
District of Kensington.is characterized by:

A. Large lots
B. Uniformity of scale
C. Cohesiveness of streetscapes
D. Park-like setting
E. A strong sense of time and place

It is these characteristics which have brought Kensington
recognition as an area worthy of Historic District status.
(Exhibits A, B)

II.Analysis
A. Large lots

1. Frontages for existing four Historic Resources
(from east to west): 222.5', 125', 125', 100'
(as originally built)

2. Presently, 5 houses on north side of Prospect Street
to 14 platted lots

3. If all remaining lots on north side were approved
for development, ratio of new homes to Historic
Resources would be 9:4 (Exhibit C.)

4. Balance may be threatened such that Historic Dis-
trict status may be jeopardized, as pointed out by
Md. Historic Trust (Exhibit D.)

B. Uniformity of scale
C. Cohesiveness of streetscape

1. Uniform setbacks (50' on north side, 25' on south

side)
2. Front porches
3. Irregular massing

D. Park-like setting
1. Produced by large spacing between houses and large

front and back yards
2. Each of four Historic Resources on north side sits

in landscape as in a suburban garden park
3. Significant mature landscaping has been preserved

on each lot, enhancing park-like characteristic
4. Proposed development would result in destruction of

substantial amount of mature landscaping

MAY 14 i 31
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E. Strong sense of time and place
1. Each historic estate on north side has been preserved

for most part in its original state
2. Additions and alterations to historic houses has not

altered significantly above listed characteristics

III. Lot 15 - Analysis
A. Scale

1. House proposed is significant-1-y.-larger than Historic
Resources along north side of Prospect St.

2. Formal arrangement is hybrid that is neither Victo-
rian nor Colonial (types represented in the existing
streetscape)

3. Two-story mass projects into existing "porch zone"
and exaggerates scale of house

4. Roof massing exaggerates scale of house
5. Porch/ frontality

B. Changes to "appurtenances and environmental setting"
1. Many large trees and most small trees would have to

be removed
2. Unclear whether other trees would be damaged (Exhibit

F.)
3. Since lot adjoins so many lots belonging to historic

estates, at least 4 Historic Resources would be affec-
ted directly (Exhibit G.)

4. House proposed is more than 8' wider than Historic
Resource on Lot 14 and would dominate it visually

C. Changes to streetscape
1. Rhythm

a. Relationship of open space to built is such that
open spaces dominate overwhelmingly on north side

b. On denser south side, relationship for Historic
Resources is minimum 1:1.25; on north side, minimum
is 1.2

c. Proposed development produces ratio of 1:2.2 and
changes ratio for Historic Resource on lot 14
from 1:7.6 to 1:3.4 (if lot 13 remains unbuilt)
or 1:1.7 (for Lot 14 alone)

d. L-shaped plan provides abrupt ending to rhythm of
facades on street

2. Frontages
a. Estate frontages, north side, go from (east to west):

Existing: 222.5', 125 1 ,125 1 , -100'
Proposed: 122.5 1 , 50 1 , 50 1 , 125 1 , 125', 100'

b. Open space between houses
1. Presently:

-64' between lot 14 house (Sherman-Presser
house) and lot 12 house (Wilkes house)

-140' between lot 12 house and lot 9 house
(O'Neill house)
-45.75' between lot 9 house and house to east

M



2. Proposed:
-42.0' betwe6lot 14 house and lot 15 house

D. Lot coverage
1. Proposed coverage of 10.28% substantially great-

er than H.P.C.'s recommended number of 9% and
even more so than average coverage for -Historic
Resources on north side of 7.1%

2. Footprint of house should be such that house defers
to Historic .Resources, in keeping with Historic
Preservation Ordinance -_

IV. Summary
A. Potential negative impact on Historic District status

as cited in Md. Historic Trust letter is a crucial
point of consideration

B. Issue of primary versus secondary resources
C. Family of builder always intended to keep estate intact

(Exhibit H.)
D. Proposed construction would be inappropriate, inconsis-

tent with and detrimental to preservation, enhancement,
and protection of Historic District as set forth in M.C.
Historic Preservation Ordinance

Exhibits
A. Photo panorama, North side
B. Photo panorama, South side
C. Diagram, Existing unbuilt lots versus potential development

D. Letter, Md. Historic Trust
E. Site Plan/ Photos, Vegetation to be destroyed
F. Photos, Effect of excavation on vegetation
G. Board: Historic Resources affected directly by proposed

development
H. Letter, John B. Armstrong

Attachments
A. Map diagram, Proposed Development
B. Exhibit D
C. Exhibit H

z



16%

14%

12%

10%

8%

6%

4%

2%

0

ANALYSIS OF LOT COVERAGE
Ratio of House Footprints to Lot Size

(excluding porches)

15.2% 0

AVERAGE PROPOSED LOT 14

LOT 15 AS ISOLATED

Average



160'

140'

120'

100,

80'

60'

40'

20'

0

STREET FRONTAGE

AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE PROPOSED LOT 14
All Houses Historic Resources All Houses Historic Resources LOT 15 Historic Resource
North Side North. Side South Side South Side As Isolated

•

•

M



2.5
2.5

2.0

1.5

1:0

0.5

0

LOTS PER HORSE

AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE PROPOSED LOT 14
Historic Resources Overall Historic Resources Overall LOT 15 AS ISOLATED

North Side North Side South Side South Side

•



10'f

i



7. PHOTOGRAPHS. For all projects, include clear color or black and white
photographs. For additions, alterations, porches, or decks, attach
photographs of all existing elevations. For new construction, attach
photographs of the proposed site, as well as neighboring structures. For
other projects, such as fences, drives, tree removal, etc., attach
photographs of the affected area.

8. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS. For all projects, provide an
accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants),
including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list should include the
owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well
as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcels) which lie directly across the
street/highway from the parcel in question. If you need assistance
obtaining this information, call the Department of Assessments and
Taxation, at 279-13

,
5
5.
5.

1. Name

Address 03,2 -7 C-51,
City/Zip o`'n I`~~ ►/. a 0~r

2. Name Mlfn .S

Address '~3 9 ~ 
City/Zip

3. Name

Address 3 o~ g
City/Zip ! 

4 . Name ~ , , l W -~ r / cL,

Address % ~~ ro

City/Zip

5. Name~~~i% ►~~T
Address .3 94 01J—

City/Zip

1511E
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jB NUMBER: 89-92182T7

Invoice No. 2021
Customer No. MURR01
Job No. 89-92182T7
Date of Invoice 05/04/89
Work Completed 04/25/89

Your Check No.

Amount Paid $

Murray & Sons, Inc.
6422 Western Avenue
Chevy Chase, MD 20815

•sa Please write the JOB NUNSER (89-92182T7) on your ctiieckf Thank you. sss

Type of Work:
TENT CATERPILLAR CONTROL

Description:

FIVE (5) CHERRY TREES TO LEFT OF DRIVEWAY:

3927.Prospect Street
Kensington

INVOICE

TREEMASTERS.gn
PEST MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
P.O. Boz 632D Washington. D. C. 20015

j~ 

Telephone (301) 530-3500

PAYMENT DUE WITHIN 10 DAYS

Amount 100.00
Prepayment 0.00

TOTAL DUE 100.00

Please return pink copy with your payment for proper credit. Thank you.



BALTIMORE

~IAR6H, 199

/*

g . 1 4,`

x !

LOT 12 \ \\
.152.9

~ 

7.75El 

I
54.8' 3P.0' 42.0' LZ9.5 ' ~140.0' ~31a, q~.7 Z7.Z5' 42 5' ~ f t

,i PROSPECT ` S

ZCu.O' Zt9.5'29743.5 5' 31.25' 2751 25.528523.2 71.0 Z9.2 I 71.0' 27.0 51 4Cc•d~.~

t

t ONE 5T©1z 
Er1CL~ED 

POOL 

0 

~

'\E3 El E) 00 B
Wit

1k

W A 5 N 1 N G T 0 N_~ i Ir



J4bflI~omecy County Government
Historic Preservation Commission
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, Maryland 20850

j





~ Ck-I'h.2-

a 9 i~ ~ w Q~ ItAl < nl-)



i

~~~~ ~ 

VA

~ _~ .:

~' ~-~=~
~ ~-~~~



go 

?OL4~-

?~ZdJ fno-7-c







4

r

Y

,3L.i -~►



(~~ R 
-) b 

t~)





1113q 

I 
?~~- 

'IV~O.)(c

L



t,~



1~3

~spe~


